

# GESKE

GERMAN BEAUTY TECH

## Quickstart Guide

[www.geske.com](http://www.geske.com)

GESKE Beauty Tech GmbH,  
Leipziger Platz 18, 10117 Berlin, Germany  
[info@geske.com](mailto:info@geske.com), [www.geske.com](http://www.geske.com)



SmartAppGuided™  
Sonic Thermo Facial  
Brush & Face-Lifter | 8 in 1

# Short Introduction

Scan for the full instructions  
in your language



Massage 1-18



1-2 sec



Warming



Warming



MicroCurrent 1-5



+60°C | 140°F  
-5°C | 23°F



4.0 h



GESKE German Beauty Tech App  
Available in 36 Languages



Apple, the Apple logo and Apple Watch are trademarks of Apple Inc.  
Google Play and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.



**The safety information must also be read before first use. Keep both instructions for use.**

## **YOUR PRODUCT AT A GLANCE**

Your product is a multi-functional Facial Brush. It is safe to be used up to 3 times a day, please do not use more frequently. Please do not use the MicroCurrent-Lifting modes more than once per day. For maximal safety and ideal results, always follow your personalized Skin Care Routine created by the GESKE App.

## **Download the GESKE App and get your personalized routine.**

Intended Use: The Geske Sonic Thermo Facial Brush & Face-Lifter Device is an over-the-counter home use device, which is intended for thermo facial cleansing of dirt, oil, & dead skin, and facial skin stimulation with MicroCurrent technology

### **SPECIFICATIONS:**

**Material:** ABS, silicone, aluminium alloy, brass | **Storage temperature:** -5 - +60°C | **Battery:** Li-Ion 3.7V | **Battery Capacity:** 1200 mAh | **Maximum Charging Current:** 440 mA | **Charging Voltage:** 5V | **Charging Time:** approx. 4,0 hours | **Operating Time:** Operating time differs depending on activated technologies & intensities | **Interface:** USB | **Programs:** Vibration: 18 intensities, Heating, MicroCurrent: 5 intensities

### **IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION! READ BEFORE USE!**

**The product is not suitable for use under the following conditions:**

- Do not use if you are known to be hypersensitive to heat (e.g. heat urticaria).
- If a feeling of (too) intense heat occurs during the treatment, the treatment must be stopped immediately.
- If you have an implanted medical device or other electronic device such as a pacemaker
- After laser treatment or chemical peeling
- After cosmetic facial surgery

**In the following cases, a consultation with a physician is necessary as to whether the product is suitable for you to use:**

- If you have a heart disease
- In case of pregnancy. The safety of use during pregnancy has not been established

### **Further information on use:**

- Before using the Microcurrent Facelift Technology, the product must be completely dry
- Use of the Microcurrent Facelift Technology only in combination with the GESKE serum

- Do not use the Microcurrent function on the chest area, around the eyes, midline of the neck, genital/groin area, or on red and inflamed skin, over birthmarks and enlarged blood vessels
- Birthmarks is known about the long-term effects of Microcurrent
- As a result of stimulation of the optic nerve, a flashing light may be perceived during use. If this persists when not using the product, seek medical advice
- A slight tingling sensation may occur during application. Decrease the intensity of the Microcurrent to reduce or eliminate tingling
- Electronic monitoring devices may not function properly while the device is in use
- Never use the product while driving or operating heavy machinery
- Do not poke any sharp objects into the product's openings
- The product may only be used with a safety extra-low voltage (SELV) adapter
- We recommend using standard IEC60950 power supplies to charge the device
- Do not use the product on irritated or injured skin or open wounds (after any kind of injury), in the case of bacterial or viral infections of the skin (either in the treatment area and elsewhere)
- Only use the product if you have skin problems and diseases or other medical concerns after consulting a dermatologist
- Do not use the product if it is 1) damaged or deformed, 2) discolored.
- If pain and/or discomfort occurs during use, discontinue use and seek medical advice
- The eye area is very sensitive: Be extra careful in this area and avoid any contact of the product with the eyelids or the eye itself
- Only use the product as recommended in your personalized routine
- For hygiene reasons, we recommend you do not share your product with anyone else
- The product is intended for cosmetic use on the face. GESKE assumes no liability for harmful consequences arising from the use on other body areas or other improper use, connection to unsuitable voltage sources, contaminated conducting liquid or balls
- Always make sure the plug and socket are completely dry before charging. Otherwise, electric shocks, a short circuit or fire may result. The product must not be used while connected to the power outlet



**Lies Dir vor dem ersten Gebrauch die Sicherheitshinweise durch. Bewahre beide Gebrauchsanweisungen auf.**

### **DEIN PRODUKT AUF EINEN BLICK**

Dein Produkt ist eine multifunktionale Gesichtsbürste. Kann sicher bis zu 3 Mal täglich verwendet werden, bitte nicht häufiger verwenden. Bitte verwende die MicroCurrent-Lifting-Funktion nicht mehr als einmal täglich. Befolge für maximale Sicherheit und optimale Ergebnisse immer Deine personalisierte Hautpflegeroutine, die von der GESKE App erstellt wurde.

**Lade die GESKE App herunter und erhalte Deine personalisierte Routine.**

### **BESCHREIBUNG:**

**Materialien:** ABS, Silikon, Aluminiumlegierung, Messing | **Lagertemperatur:** -5 - +60°C | **Batterie:** Li-Ion 3,7 V | **Batteriekapazität:** 1200 mAh | **Maximaler Ladestrom:** 440 mA | **Ladespannung:** 5V | **Ladezeit:** ca. 4 Stunden | **Betriebszeit:** Die Anwendungszeit variiert je nach aktivierten Technologien und Intensitäten | **Anschluss:** USB | **Programme:** Vibration: 18 Intensitäten, Wärmefunktion, MicroCurrent: 5 Intensitäten

### **WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE! VOR DER BENUTZUNG LESEN!**

**Unter folgenden Bedingungen ist das Produkt ist nicht zur Verwendung geeignet:**

- Nicht anwenden bei bekannter Wärmeüberempfindlichkeit (z.B. Wärm-Urticaria).
- Falls bei der Behandlung ein Gefühl von (zu) starker Hitze auftritt muss die Behandlung sofort beendet werden.
- Wenn Du ein Medizinprodukt oder sonstiges elektronisches Instrument wie einen Herzschrittmacher implantiert hast
- Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit des Produkts wurde nie in Verbindung mit Nicht-GESKE Hautpflegeprodukten und Masken untersucht. Wir empfehlen, das Produkt nur mit GESKE Produkten zu nutzen. Eine Verwendung mit anderen Produkten geschieht auf eigenes Risiko.
- Nach einer Laserbehandlung oder einem chemischen Peeling
- Nach kosmetischer Gesichtschirurgie

**In folgenden Fällen ist eine Rücksprache mit dem Arzt erforderlich, ob das Produkt für Dich zur Verwendung geeignet ist:**

- Bei Vorliegen einer Herzerkrankung
- Im Falle eine Schwangerschaft. Die Sicherheit der Verwendung während der Schwangerschaft ist nicht nachgewiesen

### **Weitere Hinweise zur Benutzung:**

- Vor Verwendung der Mikrostrom Facelift Technologie muss das Produkt komplett trocken sein

- Verwendung der Mikrostrom Facelift Technologie nur in Verbindung mit dem GESKE Serum
- Verwende die Mikrostromfunktion nicht im Brustbereich, im Augenbereich, an der Mittellinie des Halses, im Genital-/Leistenbereich oder auf geröteter und entzündeter Haut, über Muttermalen und vergrößerten Blutgefäßen
- Über die Langzeitwirkung von Mikrostrom ist nichts bekannt
- Infolge einer Stimulation des Sehnervs könnte es während der Anwendung zur Wahrnehmung eines Blinklichts kommen. Sollte dieses auch ohne Verwendung des Produkts bestehen, konsultiere einen Arzt
- Während der Anwendung kann ein leichtes Kribbeln auftreten. Verringere die Intensität des Mikrostroms, um das Kribbeln zu reduzieren oder zu beseitigen
- Während der Verwendung des Geräts funktionieren elektronische Überwachungsgeräte eventuell nicht ordnungsgemäß
- Das Produkt ist niemals zu verwenden, während Du fährst oder schwere Maschinen bedienst
- Es dürfen keine spitzen Gegenstände in die Öffnungen des Produkts gestochen werden
- Das Produkt darf nur mit einem Adapter für Sicherheitskleinspannung (SELV) verwendet werden
- Wir empfehlen, zum Laden des Gerätes IEC60950-Standard-Netzteile zu verwenden
- Benutze das Produkt nicht bei gereizter oder verletzter Haut oder bei offenen Wunden (nach jeglicher Art von Verletzung), bei Infektionen der Haut durch Bakterien oder Viren (sowohl im Behandlungsareal als auch an anderen Stellen)
- Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur Behandlung medizinischer Hautprobleme oder Krankheiten bestimmt. Wenn Du medizinische Hautprobleme oder Krankheiten hast, konsultiere Deinen Dermatologen, bevor Du dieses Produkt verwendest
- Nimm das Produkt nicht in Betrieb, wenn es 1. beschädigt oder deformiert ist, 2. verfärbt ist
- Falls während der Anwendung Schmerzen und/oder Unwohlsein auftreten, brich die Anwendung ab und konsultiere einen Arzt
- Der Augenbereich ist sehr empfindlich: Sei dort besonders vorsichtig und vermeide jeden Kontakt des Produkts mit den Augenlidern bzw. dem Auge selbst
- Verwende das Produkt nur so, wie in Deiner personalisierten Routine empfohlen
- Aus hygienischen Gründen empfehlen wir, Dein Produkt nicht mit anderen Personen zu teilen
- Das Produkt ist zur kosmetischen Anwendung am Gesicht vorgesehen. GESKE übernimmt keine Haftung für schädliche Folgen, die durch Anwendung an anderen Körperstellen oder sonstigen unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Anschluss an ungeeignete Spannungsquellen, verunreinigte Leitflüssigkeit oder -kugeln entstehen

• Vergewissere Dich immer vor dem Laden, dass der Stecker und die Steckdose komplett trocken sind. Andernfalls kann es zu einem elektrischen Schlag, Kurzschluss oder Brand kommen. Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden, während es an die Steckdose angeschlossen ist

ES

**Antes del primer uso, lee la información de seguridad. Guarda los dos manuales de instrucciones de uso.**

## UN VISTAZO A SU PRODUCTO

Su producto es un cepillo facial multifuncional. Es seguro utilizarlo hasta 3 veces al día; por favor, no lo utilice con mayor frecuencia. Por favor, no utilice los modos de lifting MicroCurrent más de una vez al día. Si desea disfrutar de la máxima seguridad y de unos resultados óptimos, siga siempre su rutina de cuidado de la piel personalizada creada por la aplicación GESKE.

**Descarga la aplicación GESKE y disfruta de tu rutina personalizada.**

### ESPECIFICACIONES:

**Materiales:** ABS, silicona, aleación de aluminio, latón | **Temperatura de almacenamiento:** entre -5 y +60 °C | **Batería:** Li-Ion de 3,7 V | **Capacidad de batería:** 1200 mAh | **Corriente de carga máxima:** 440 mA | **Tensión de carga:** 5 V | **Tiempo de carga:** aprox. 4 horas | **Tiempo de funcionamiento:** El tiempo de uso varía en función de las tecnologías e intensidades aplicadas | **Interfaz:** USB **Programas:** Vibración: 18 intensidades, Calentamiento, MicroCurrent: 5 intensidades

### INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD ¡LEER ANTES DE USAR!

**No es conveniente utilizar el dispositivo en las condiciones que se indican a continuación:**

- No utilizar el dispositivo si se sabe que padece hipersensibilidad al calor (por ejemplo, urticaria por calor).
- Si aparece una sensación de calor (excesivo) durante el tratamiento, deberá interrumpir el tratamiento de inmediato.
- Si lleva puesto un dispositivo médico u otro instrumento electrónico, como un marcapasos.
- La seguridad y eficacia del producto no se ha estudiado nunca en combinación con productos y mascarillas para el cuidado de la piel que no sean de GESKE. Le recomendamos utilizar el dispositivo exclusivamente con los productos de GESKE. El uso junto con otros productos queda bajo su propia responsabilidad
- Después de un tratamiento con láser o un peeling químico.

• Después de una cirugía estética facial

**En los siguientes casos es necesario consultar con su médico si el uso del dispositivo es adecuado para usted:**

- Si tiene una enfermedad del corazón
- En caso de embarazo. No se ha demostrado la seguridad de uso del aparato durante el embarazo.

### Otras indicaciones de uso:

- Antes de utilizar la tecnología de lifting facial con microcorrientes, el dispositivo debe estar completamente seco
- Utilice la tecnología de lifting facial con microcorrientes exclusivamente en combinación con el sérum GESKE
- No utilice la función de microcorrientes en la zona del pecho, alrededor de los ojos, la línea media del cuello, la zona genital o de las ingles o sobre la piel roja e inflamada, sobre los lunares y los vasos sanguíneos dilatados.
- No se conoce nada acerca de los efectos a largo plazo como consecuencia del uso de microcorrientes
- Debido a la estimulación del nervio óptico, es posible que se perciba una luz intermitente durante su uso. En caso de que esto persista incluso sin utilizar el dispositivo, consulte a su médico.
- Puede aparecer una ligera sensación de hormigueo durante el uso. Reduzca la intensidad de las microcorrientes para reducir o eliminar la sensación de hormigueo
- Durante el uso del aparato, es posible que los aparatos de monitorización electrónica no funcionen correctamente.
- No utilice nunca el aparato mientras esté conduciendo o manejando maquinaria pesada
- No introduzca ningún objeto afilado en las aberturas del dispositivo.
- El aparato solo puede usarse con un adaptador de tensión extra baja de seguridad (SELV, por sus siglas en inglés).
- Se recomienda utilizar fuentes de alimentación estándar IEC60950 para cargar el dispositivo
- No utilizar el producto sobre la piel irritada o lesio nada o sobre heridas abiertas (después de cualquier tipo de lesión), sobre infecciones cutáneas por bacterias o virus (tanto en la zona de tratamiento como en otros lugares)
- Utilice el producto únicamente después de consultar a un dermatólogo en caso de tener problemas o enfermedades de la piel u otros problemas médicos.
- No utilice el producto en caso de que esté 1. dañado o deteriorado, 2. descolorido
- En caso de que aparezcan dolores y/o molestias durante su uso, interrumpa su utilización y acuda a un médico
- La zona de los ojos es muy delicada: Tenga especial cuidado en esta zona y evite el contacto del producto con los párpados o el propio ojo.
- Utilice el producto exclusivamente de acuerdo con las recomendaciones

de su rutina personalizada

- Por razones de higiene, le recomendamos que no comparta el dispositivo con otras personas
- El producto está destinado a un uso cosmético en la cara. GESKE no se hace responsable de las consecuencias perjudiciales derivadas del uso en otras partes del cuerpo o de cualquier otro uso inadecuado, así como de la conexión a fuentes de tensión inadecuadas, líquido conductor o bolas contaminadas
- Antes de cargarlo, asegúrese siempre de que el enchufe y la toma de corriente estén completamente secos. En caso contrario, es posible que se produzca una descarga eléctrica, un cortocircuito o un incendio. No utilice el dispositivo mientras esté enchufado a la toma de corriente

FR

**Lisez les informations de sécurité avant la première utilisation. Conservez les deux instructions d'utilisation.**

## VOTRE PRODUIT EN UN COUP D'ŒIL

Votre produit est une brosse faciale multifonctionnelle. Il peut être utilisé en toute sécurité jusqu'à 3 fois par jour, veuillez ne pas l'utiliser plus fréquemment. Veuillez ne pas utiliser les modes de lissage MicroCurrent plus d'une fois par jour. Pour une sécurité maximale et des résultats idéaux, suivez toujours votre routine de soins de la peau personnalisée créée par l'App GESKE.

**Téléchargez l'application GESKE et recevez votre routine personnalisée.**

### CARACTÉRISTIQUES :

**Matériau :** ABS, silicone, alliage d'aluminium, laiton | **Température de stockage :** -5 à +60 °C | **Batterie :** Li-Ion 3.7V | **Capacité de la batterie :** 1200 mAh | **Courant de charge maximal :** 440mA | **Tension de charge :** 5V | **Temps de charge :** env. 4 heures | **Temps de fonctionnement :** Le temps de fonctionnement diffère selon les technologies et les intensités activées | **Interface :** USB | **Programmes :** 18 intensités, chauffage, MicroCurrent : 5 intensités

**CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES ! À LIRE AVANT UTILISATION !**  
**Le produit ne convient pas à une utilisation dans les conditions suivantes :**

- Ne pas utiliser si vous êtes hypersensible à la chaleur (par ex., urticaire à la chaleur).
- Si une sensation de chaleur (trop) intense survient pendant le traitement, le traitement doit être arrêté immédiatement.
- Si vous avez une implantation d'un dispositif médical ou un autre dispositif électronique tel qu'un stimulateur cardiaque.

• La sécurité et l'efficacité du produit n'ont jamais été évaluées en conjonction avec des produits de soins de la peau et des masques d'une autre marque que GESKE. Nous recommandons d'utiliser le produit uniquement avec les produits GESKE. L'utilisation avec d'autres produits se fait à vos risques et périls

- après traitement au laser ou peeling chimique
- après une chirurgie esthétique du visage

**Dans les cas suivants, une consultation avec le médecin est nécessaire pour savoir si le produit vous convient :**

- si vous avez une maladie cardiaque,
- en cas de grossesse. La sécurité d'utilisation pendant la grossesse n'a pas été établie

### Informations complémentaires sur l'utilisation :

- Avant d'utiliser la technologie Microcurrent Facelift, le produit doit être complètement sec
- Utilisation de la technologie Microcurrent Facelift uniquement en association avec le sérum GESKE
- N'utilisez pas la fonction micro-courant sur la poitrine, autour des yeux, la ligne médiane du cou, la zone génitale/l'aîne, ou sur la peau rouge et enflammée, sur les taches de naissance et les vaisseaux sanguins dilatés.
- Il n'y a aucune information sur les effets à long terme des micro-courants.
- Suite à la stimulation du nerf optique, une lumière clignotante peut être perçue lors de l'utilisation. Si cela persiste sans utiliser le produit, consultez un médecin
- Une légère sensation de picotement peut survenir lors de l'application. Diminuer l'intensité du micro-courant pour réduire ou éliminer les picotements
- Les dispositifs électroniques de surveillance peuvent ne pas fonctionner correctement pendant l'utilisation de l'appareil
- N'utilisez jamais le produit en conduisant ou en utilisant des machines lourdes
- Ne pas enfoncer d'objets pointus dans les ouvertures du produit.
- Le produit ne peut être utilisé qu'avec un adaptateur pour très basse tension de sécurité (SELV)
- Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser des alimentations standard IEC60950 pour charger l'appareil
- Ne pas utiliser le produit sur une peau irritée ou blessée ou en cas de plaies ouvertes (tout type de blessure), d'infections bactériennes ou virales de la peau (à la fois sur la zone de traitement et ailleurs)
- N'utilisez le produit qu'après avoir consulté un dermatologue si vous avez des problèmes de peau et des maladies de la peau ou d'autres problèmes médicaux
- Ne pas utiliser le produit s'il est 1. anormalement chaud, 2. mécaniquement endommagé ou déformé, 3. décoloré
- En cas de douleur et/ou d'inconfort pendant l'utilisation, arrêtez l'utilisation et consultez un médecin

- Le contour des yeux est très sensible : soyez très prudent-e et évitez tout contact du produit avec les paupières ou l'œil lui-même
- N'utilisez le produit que selon les recommandations de votre routine personnalisée
- Pour des raisons d'hygiène, nous vous recommandons de ne pas partager votre produit avec d'autres personnes
- Le produit est destiné à une utilisation cosmétique sur le visage. GESKE décline toute responsabilité pour les conséquences néfastes résultant d'une application sur d'autres parties du corps ou d'une autre utilisation non conforme, d'un raccordement à des sources de tension inappropriées, de billes ou d'un liquide conducteurs souillés
- Assurez-vous toujours que la fiche et la prise sont complètement sèches avant le chargement. Sinon, un choc électrique, un court-circuit ou un incendie pourrait en résulter. Le produit ne peut pas être utilisé lorsqu'il est branché sur la prise de courant

PT

**Lê as informações de segurança antes da primeira utilização. Guarda ambas as instruções de utilização.**

## O TEU PRODUTO À PRIMEIRA VISTA

O teu produto é um pincel facial multifuncional. É seguro para ser utilizado até 3 vezes ao dia, não utilizar com mais frequência. Não utilizes os modos MicroCurrent de lifting mais de uma vez por dia. Para máxima segurança e resultados ideais, segue sempre a tua rotina de cuidados com a pele personalizada criada pela app GESKE.

**Faz o download da app GESKE e obtém a tua rotina personalizada.**

## ESPECIFICAÇÕES:

**Materiais:** ABS, silicone, liga de alumínio, latão | **Temperatura de armazenamento:** -5 - +60°C | **Bateria:** Li-Ion 3,7 V | **Capacidade de carga:** 1200 mAh | **Corrente máxima de carregamento:** 440 mA | **Tensão de carregamento:** 5 V | **Tempo de carregamento:** aprox. 4 horas | **Tempo de funcionamento:** O tempo de operação difere dependendo das tecnologias e intensidades ativadas | **Interface:** USB | **Programas:** 18 intensidades, aquecimento, MicroCurrent: 5 intensidades

## RECOMENDAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES! LER ANTES DE UTILIZAR!

O produto não é adequado para utilização nos seguintes casos:

- Não utilizar em caso de hipersensibilidade ao calor (por exemplo, urticária colinérgica)

- Se ocorrer uma sensação de calor (demasiado) intenso durante o tratamento, este deve ser interrompido imediatamente
- Em pessoas com dispositivos médicos ou outros dispositivos eletrónicos implantados, como pacemakers
- A segurança e a eficácia do produto foram apenas avaliadas em combinação com produtos e máscaras de cuidados com a pele da GESKE. Recomendamos a utilização do produto apenas com produtos GESKE. A utilização com outros produtos ocorre por conta e risco do utilizador.

- Após tratamentos a laser ou peelings químicos

- Após cirurgia facial de natureza estética

**Nos seguintes casos, é necessária uma consulta com o médico, para saber se o produto é adequado:**

- Se a pessoa tiver uma doença cardíaca

- Em caso de gravidez. A segurança da utilização durante a gravidez não foi demonstrada

## Outras informações sobre a utilização:

- Antes de utilizar a tecnologia Microcorrente Facelift, o produto deve estar completamente seco

- Utilizar a tecnologia Microcorrente Facelift apenas em combinação com o soro GESKE

- Não utilizar a função de microcorrente na área do peito, em redor dos olhos, na linha média do pescoço, na área genital/virilhas, na pele avermelhada e inflamada ou sobre sinais de nascença e vasos sanguíneos dilatados

- Nada se sabe sobre os efeitos a longo prazo da microcorrente

- Como resultado da estimulação do nervo ótico, pode ser percecionada uma luz intermitente durante a utilização. Se isso persistir após a interrupção da utilização do produto, consulta um médico

- Pode ocorrer uma leve sensação de formigueiro durante a aplicação.

- Diminui a intensidade da microcorrente para reduzir ou eliminar a sensação de formigueiro

- Os dispositivos de monitorização eletrónicos podem não funcionar corretamente durante a utilização do dispositivo

- Nunca utilizar o produto durante a condução de veículos ou a operação de máquinas pesadas

- Não inserir objetos pontiagudos nas aberturas do produto

- O produto só pode ser utilizado com um adaptador de tensão extrema inferior de segurança (SELV)

- Para carregamento do dispositivo, recomendamos a utilização de fontes de alimentação normalizadas IEC60950

- Não utilizar o produto em pele irritada ou ferida, nem em feridas abertas (após qualquer tipo de lesão) ou infeções bacterianas ou virais da pele (tanto na área de tratamento como noutras áreas)

- Utilizar o produto apenas em caso de problemas e doenças de pele ou outras preocupações médicas, após consultar um dermatologista

- Não utilizar o produto, se este estiver danificado, deformado ou descolorado

Se ocorrer dor e/ou desconforto durante a utilização, interrompe a utilização e consulta um médico

- O contorno dos olhos é uma zona muito sensível: Tem cuidado redobrado e evita qualquer tipo de contacto do produto com as pálpebras ou com o próprio olho
- Utiliza o produto apenas conforme recomendado na tua rotina personalizada
- Por motivos de higiene, recomendamos não partilhar o produto com outras pessoas
- O produto destina-se a aplicação cosmética no rosto. A GESKE não se responsabiliza por quaisquer efeitos nocivos, decorrentes da aplicação noutras partes do corpo ou de uma utilização indevida, nem por ligações a fontes de tensão inadequadas ou sujidade de líquidos condutores ou esferas
- Certifica-te sempre de que a ficha e a tomada estão completamente secas antes de carregar. Caso contrário, podem ocorrer choques elétricos, curto-circuitos ou incêndios. O produto não deve ser utilizado enquanto estiver ligado à tomada

RU

**Обязательно ознакомься с информацией по технике безопасности перед первым использованием. Сохрани обе инструкции по применению.**

### Обзор изделия

Изделие представляет собой многофункциональную щетку для лица. Его можно использовать безопасно до трех раз в день. Не используй изделие чаще. Не используй режимы MicroCurrent-лифтинга более одного раза в день. Для обеспечения максимальной безопасности и достижения идеальных результатов следуй индивидуальной программе ухода за кожей, созданной в приложении GESKE.

**Скачай приложение GESKE и получи индивидуальную программу.**

### ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ:

**Материалы:** АБС, силикон, алюминиевый сплав, латунь | **Температура хранения:** от -5 до +60 °C | **Батарея:** литий-ионная, 3,7 В | **Емкость батареи:** 1200 мАч | **Максимальный зарядный ток:** 440 мА | **Напряжение зарядки:** 5 В | **Время зарядки:** прибл. 4 часа | **Время работы:** Время работы зависит от активированных технологий и интенсивности | **Интерфейс:** USB | **Программы:** 18 уровней интенсивности, нагрев, MicroCurrent: 5 уровней интенсивности

### ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ! ПРОЧИТАЙ ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ!

**Изделие не пригодно для использования при следующих условиях:**

- Если у тебя диагностирована повышенная чувствительность к теплу (например, тепловая крапивница)
- Если во время терапии возникает ощущение (слишком) сильного жара, ее следует немедленно прекратить
- Если у тебя имплантировано медицинское устройство или другое электронное устройство, такое как кардиостимулятор
- Безопасность и эффективность изделия не исследовались в сочетании со средствами по уходу за кожей и масками других производителей. Мы рекомендуем использовать изделие только с продукцией GESKE. Использование с другими средствами осуществляется на твой страх и риск
- После лазерной терапии или химического пилинга.
- После косметических операций на лице.

**В следующих случаях необходима консультация с врачом относительно того, подходит ли тебе данное изделие:**

- Если у тебя болезнь сердца
- В случае беременности. Безопасность применения при беременности не установлена

**Дополнительная информация по использованию:**

- Перед использованием технологии микротоковой подтяжки лица изделие должно полностью высохнуть
- Используй технологию микротоковой подтяжки лица только в сочетании с сывороткой GESKE
- Не используй функцию микротока в области груди, вокруг глаз, по средней линии шеи, в области гениталий/паха, а также на красной и воспаленной коже, над родинками и расширенными кровеносными сосудами
- О долгосрочных эффектах микротоков ничего не известно
- В результате стимуляции зрительного нерва во время использования может возникать ощущение мигающего света. Если это ощущение сохраняется после использования изделия, обратись к врачу
- Во время использования может возникать легкое покалывание. Убавь интенсивность микротока, чтобы уменьшить или устранить покалывание.
- Электронные контрольные приборы могут не работать должным образом во время использования изделия
- Не используй изделие во время вождения или работы с тяжелой техникой
- Не вставляй острые предметы в отверстия изделия
- Изделие можно использовать только с адаптером безопасного сверхнизкого напряжения (SELV)
- Рекомендуем использовать стандартные блоки питания IEC60950 для зарядки изделия



- Не используй изделие на раздраженной или поврежденной коже или открытых ранах (после травм любого вида), а также при бактериальных или вирусных инфекциях кожи (как в области терапии, так и в других местах)
- Используй изделие только после консультации с дерматологом при наличии проблем с кожей, кожных заболеваний или других медицинских противопоказаний
- Не используй изделие, если оно необычно теплое на ощупь, механически повреждено или деформировано, или обесцвечено
- Если во время использования возникает боль и/или дискомфорт, прекрати использовать изделие и обратись к врачу
- Область вокруг глаз очень чувствительна. Проявляй осторожность и избегай контакта изделия с веками или глазом
- Используй изделие только в соответствии с рекомендациями в твоей индивидуальной процедуре по уходу за кожей
- Из соображений гигиены рекомендуем не делиться изделием с другими
- Изделие предназначено для косметического использования на лице. Компания GESKE не несет ответственности за какие-либо вредные последствия, связанные с использованием изделия на других частях тела или использованием не по назначению, подключением изделия к неподходящим источникам напряжения, загрязненной проводящей жидкостью или шариками
- Всегда проверяй, чтобы вилка и розетка были полностью сухими перед зарядкой. В противном случае возможны поражение электрическим током, короткое замыкание или возгорание. Изделие нельзя использовать, пока оно вподключено к розетке



**Leggere le informazioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima volta. Conservare entrambe le istruzioni per l'uso.**

## PANORAMICA DEL TUO PRODOTTO

Il tuo prodotto è una spazzola viso multifunzionale. È possibile utilizzare il dispositivo fino a 3 volte al giorno e non più frequentemente. Non utilizzare le modalità di lifting MicroCurrent più di una volta al giorno. Per una sicurezza massima e risultati ottimali, segui sempre la tua skincare routine personalizzata creata dall'app GESKE.

**Scarica l'app GESKE e trova la tua routine personalizzata.**

### SPECIFICHE:

**Materiali:** ABS, silicone, lega di alluminio, ottone | **Temperatura di conservazione:** -5 - +60°C | **Batteria:** ioni di litio 3,7 V | **Capacità della batteria:** 1200 mAh | **Corrente di carica massima:** 440 mA | **Tensione di**

**carica:** 5V | **Tempo di ricarica:** ca. 4 ore | **Tempo di funzionamento:** Il tempo di funzionamento varia a seconda delle tecnologie e delle intensità attivate | **Interfaccia:** USB | **Programmi:** Vibrazione: 18 intensità, riscaldamento, MicroCurrent: 5 intensità

### IMPORTANTI AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA! LEGGERE PRIMA DELL'USO! Il prodotto non è idoneo all'uso nelle seguenti condizioni:

- Non usare in caso di ipersensibilità nota al calore (es. orticaria da calore).
- Se durante il trattamento si manifesta una sensazione di calore (troppo) intenso, il trattamento deve essere interrotto immediatamente
- Se ti è stato impiantato un dispositivo medico o un altro dispositivo elettronico come un pacemaker
- La sicurezza e l'efficacia del prodotto non sono mai state valutate in combinazione con prodotti per la cura della pelle e maschere non GESKE. Si consiglia di utilizzare il prodotto solo con i prodotti GESKE. L'uso con altri prodotti è a proprio rischio.
- Dopo trattamento laser o peeling chimico
- Dopo chirurgia estetica facciale

### Nei seguenti casi, è necessario consultare il medico per verificare se il prodotto sia adatto all'uso:

- In presenza di malattie cardiache
- In caso di gravidanza La sicurezza d'uso durante la gravidanza non è stata dimostrata

### Ulteriori avvertenze sull'uso:

- Prima di utilizzare la tecnologia Microcurrent Facelift, il prodotto deve essere completamente asciutto
- Utilizzare la tecnologia Microcurrent Facelift solo in associazione al siero GESKE
- Non utilizzare la funzione di microcorrente nell'area del torace, intorno agli occhi, sulla linea mediana del collo, nell'area genitale/inguinale o sulla pelle arrossata e infiammata, su voglie e su capillari dilatati
- Gli effetti a lungo termine della microcorrente non sono noti
- Per effetto della stimolazione del nervo ottico, durante l'uso può essere percepita una luce lampeggiante. Se questa sensazione persiste senza utilizzare il prodotto, consultare un medico.
- Durante l'applicazione può verificarsi una leggera sensazione di formicolio. Diminuire l'intensità della microcorrente per ridurre o eliminare il formicolio
- I dispositivi di monitoraggio elettronici potrebbero non funzionare correttamente mentre il dispositivo è in uso
- Non utilizzare mai il prodotto durante la guida o l'utilizzo di macchinari pesanti
- Non inserire oggetti appuntiti nelle aperture del prodotto
- Il prodotto può essere utilizzato solo con un adattatore di sicurezza a bassissima tensione (SELV).
- Per caricare il dispositivo, si consiglia di utilizzare alimentatori standard IEC60950
- Non utilizzare il prodotto su pelle irritata o lesa o ferite aperte (dopo qual-

siasi tipo di infortunio), infezioni batteriche o virali della pelle (sia nell'area da trattare che altrove)

- Se hai problemi e malattie della pelle o altri disturbi di salute utilizza il prodo
- to solo dopo aver consultato un dermatologo
- Non utilizzare il prodotto se è 1. insolitamente caldo, 2. meccanicamente danneggiato o deformato, 3. scolorito
- In caso di dolore e/o malessere durante l'uso, interrompi l'uso e consulta un medico
- Il contorno occhi è molto sensibile: presta la massima attenzione ed evita qualsiasi contatto del prodotto con le palpebre o l'occhio stesso
- Usa il prodotto solo come consigliato nella tua routine personalizzata
- Per motivi igienici, ti consigliamo di non condividere il tuo prodotto con altre persone
- Il prodotto è destinato all'uso cosmetico sul viso. GESKE non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni derivanti dall'uso su altre parti del corpo o da altri usi impropri, collegamento a sorgenti di alimentazione non idonee, sfere o liquidi conduttivi contaminati
- Assicurati sempre che la spina e la presa siano completamente asciutte prima di mettere il dispositivo in carica. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche, cortocircuiti o incendi. Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato mentre è collegato alla presa di corrente

PL

**Przeczytaj informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa przed pierwszym użyciem. Zachowaj obydwie instrukcje.**

## TWÓJ PRODUKT W SKRÓCIE

Twój produkt to wielofunkcyjna szczotka do twarzy. Można ją bezpiecznie stosować do 3 razy dziennie, nie należy stosować częściej. Nie należy stosować trybów MicroCurrent-Lifting częściej niż raz dziennie. W celu zapewnienia maksymalnego bezpieczeństwa i idealnych rezultatów należy zawsze przestrzegać indywidualnie dobranej rutyny pielęgnacji skóry stworzonej za pomocą aplikacji GESKE.

**Pobierz aplikację GESKE i stwórz swoją personalizowaną rutynę.**

### DANE TECHNICZNE:

**Materiały:** ABS, silikon, stop aluminium, mosiądz | **Temperatura przechowywania:** -5 – +60°C | **Akumulator:** litowo-jonowy 3,7 V | **Pojemność akumulatora:** 1200 mAh | **Maksymalny prąd ładowania:** 440 mA | **Napięcie ładowania:** 5 V | **Czas ładowania:** ok. 4 godziny | **Czas użytkowania:** Czas działania różni się w zależności od aktywowanych technologii i poziomu

intensywności | **Interfejs:** USB | **Programy:** Wibracje: 18 poziomów natężenia, funkcja rozgrzania, MicroCurrent: 5 poziomów natężenia

### WAŻNE WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA! NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ PRZED UŻYCIEM!

**Produkt nie nadaje się do stosowania w następujących warunkach:**

- Nie należy stosować w przypadku nadwrażliwości na ciepło (np. pokrzywka cieplna)
- Jeśli podczas zabiegu wystąpi uczucie (nadmiernego) gorąca, zabieg należy natychmiast przerwać
- Ww przypadku wszczepionego urządzenia medycznego lub innego urządzenia elektronicznego, np. rozrusznika serca
- Bezpieczeństwo i skuteczność produktu nigdy nie były badane w połączeniu z produktami do pielęgnacji skóry i maseczkami innymi niż GESKE. Zalecamy stosowanie produktu tylko z produktami GESKE. Stosowanie z innymi produktami odbywa się na własne ryzyko
- Po zabiegu laserowym lub peelingu chemicznym
- Po zabiegach kosmetycznych twarzy

**W następujących przypadkach należy skonsultować się z lekarzem, czy dany produkt jest odpowiedni do użycia:**

- W przypadku chorób serca
- W przypadku ciąży. Bezpieczeństwo stosowania w czasie ciąży nie zostało potwierdzone

**Dalsze informacje dotyczące stosowania:**

- Przed zastosowaniem technologii Mikrostrom Facelift produkt musi być całkowicie suchy
- Technologię Mikrostrom Facelift należy stosować wyłącznie w połączeniu z serum GESKE
- Nie należy stosować funkcji mikroprądów na klatce piersiowej, w okolicach oczu, na linii środkowej szyi, w okolicach narządów płciowych i pachwin oraz na skórze zaczerwienionej i zmienionej zapalnie, nad zmianami i rozszerzonymi naczyniami krwionośnymi
- Nie są znane żadne długoterminowe skutki stosowania mikroprądów
- W wyniku stymulacji nerwu wzrokowego podczas użytkowania może pojawić się migoczące światło. Jeśli dolegliwości utrzymują się nawet bez stosowania produktu, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem
- Podczas stosowania może wystąpić lekkie mrowienie. Należy zmniejszyć intensywność mikroprądów, aby zredukować lub wyeliminować uczucie mrowienia
- Podczas użytkowania produktu elektroniczne urządzenia monitorujące mogą nie działać prawidłowo
- Nie należy używać produktu podczas prowadzenia samochodu lub obsługi ciężkich maszyn
- Nie należy wkładać żadnych ostrych przedmiotów do otworów produktu
- Produkt należy używać wyłącznie z adapterem dla bezpiecznego bardzo